Federal Transit Administration Scope Codes Activity Line Items Document Subject to Changes

Updated as of May 12, 2016

NA General Note that the Scope and ALI numbers and Standard Names cannot be
modified in TrAMS. If you previously Entered 140-01, 140-A1l, etc.
you can no longer make such modifications.

Tribal Awards: 990-nn is not in TrAMS. Use the appropriate Scope
Code and ALl combination for applicable activities

SCOPE DESCRIPTION GUIDANCE NOTES

BUS SCOPE CODES AND OPERATING

111-00 Bus Rolling Stock

112-00 Bus Transitways / Lines

113-00 Bus Stations/ Stops / Terminals

114-00 Bus Support Equip / Facilities

115-00 Bus Electrification / Power Dist.

116-00 Signal & Communication Equip - Bus

117-00 Other Capital Items (Bus)

119-00 Bus Associated Transit Enhancements

SCOPE DESCRIPTION GUIDANCE NOTES

OPERATING

300-00 Operating Assistance Large UZAs use ALl 30.04.04
See 600 Series for Section 5310 and 5311 Program Funds
JARC Funds - See 600 Series below (Scope 646 ALl 30.90. 05)

SCOPE DESCRIPTION GUIDANCE NOTES

RAIL SCOPE CODES

121-00 |Rail Rolling Stock

122-00 |Rail Transitways / Lines

123-00 Rail Station Stops & Terminals

124-00 | Support Equip / Facilities (Rail)

125-00 Electrification / Power Dist. (Rail)

126-00 Signal & Communication Equip (Rail)

127-00 | Other Capital Items (Rail)

129-00 Fixed Guideway Associated Transit

Improvements

As of May 12, 2016
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Federal Transit Administration Scope Codes Activity Line Items

Document Subject to Changes

Updated as of May 12, 2016

SCOPE

DESCRIPTION

GUIDANCE NOTES

400 SERIES SCOPE CODES

441-20 Human Resources Only Used by HQ;
441-30 Training Fellowship
441-60 Research & Development
441-80 Metropolitan Planning GOING FORWARD USE SCOPE CODE 442-00 ALL NEW APPS
435-00 Rural Transit Assistance Program GOING FORWARD USE SCOPE CODE 635-00 ALL NEW APPS
635-00 Rural Transit Assistance Program 5311 RTAP Funds Only
441-00 State Planning & Research
442-00 Metropolitan Planning
443-00 Consolidated Planning
SCOPE DESCRIPTION GUIDANCE NOTES
600 SERIES SCOPE CODES 5310 and 5311 Fund Program Activities
600-00 Other Program Costs 1) Sections 5311 (no new applications 5316, 5317)
2) Tribal Applications shall use the 600-00 for Applications
3) Section 5310 Projects should instead use the 641-00 Scope Code
and other Scope Codes in 600 Series (610 through 647) as applicable
610-00 State / Programs Administration Sections 5310, 5311 (FPC 06), 5316, 5317
When using 11.80.00 FTA apply ACC w FPC 06 Only
Not applicable for Tribal Applications
620-00 Project Administration Section 5311 Only
Not applicable for Tribal Applications
630-00 Program Reserve / Category C Section 5310, 5311 Only
Not applicable for Tribal Applications
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Section 5311 Only

Not applicable for Tribal Applications

635 - See Above 400 Scope Code

646-00 JARC Projects Use for Scope for All JARC Funded Activities; must use ALI 30.90.05
for operating (Use FPC 03)
Not applicable for Tribal Applications

647-00 New Freedom Projects 5310 New Freedom Section 16 Funds Only

Not applicable for Tribal Applications

As of May 12,

2016
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Federal Transit Administration Scope Codes Activity Line Items

Document Subject to Changes

Updated as of May 12, 2016

SCOPE DESCRIPTION

GUIDANCE NOTES

641-00 5310 Projects

648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist

Section 5310 Funds Allocation for Appalachian States Only

SCOPE DESCRIPTION

GUIDANCE NOTES

500-700 SERIES TAB

500-00 Management Training

FTA HQ Only (not listed in ALI Tree for Recipient Use)

510-00 Oversight Reviews

FTA HQ Only (not listed in ALl Tree for Recipient Use)

550-00 Research Projects

Should only be used for Cooperative Agreements; Generally
discretionary grants

571-00  Safety (HQ)

FTA HQ only

572-00 Security (HQ)

FTA HQ only

700-00 University Research Grants

Should only be used for UTC Cooperative Agreements

740-00 State Safety Oversight 5329

Only for State Safety Plans (TSO Coordination Required)

SCOPE DESCRIPTION

GUIDANCE NOTES

130 & 140 SERIES - NEW/SMALL STARTS & CIG

Note: all new applications must use the 140 cost category codes

140-10 Guideway & Track Elements

140-20  Stations, Stops, Term, Intmdl

140-30 |Support Facilities

140-40  Sitework & Special Conditions

140-50 Systems

140-60 ROW, Land, Existing Imprvmnts

140-80 | Professional Services

140-90 Unallocated Contingency

141-00 Finance Charges

140-70 Vehicles

130-00 Series is being phased out, please use the 14 Cost Categories for all New TrAMS Applications

131-00 New Start Rolling Stock

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

132-00 New Start Transitways / Lines

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

133-00 New Start Stops & Terminals

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

134-00 New Start Support Equip / Facilities

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

135-00 New Start Electrification / Power Dist.

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

136-00 New Start Signal & Comm. Equip

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

137-00 New Start Other Capital Items

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

139-00 New Start Transit Enhancements

Apply only to migrated TEAM awards

As of May 12, 2016
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BUS SERIES OPERATING (300) SCOPE CODES AND AlLls Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
111-00 Bus Rolling Stock Bus Rolling Stock 11.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint
111-00 Bus Rolling Stock Engineering & Design - Capital Bus 11.11 [~ .01 Bus STD 40 FT

Buy Replacements - Capital Bus 11.12 .02 Bus STD 35 FT

Buy Expansion - Capital Bus 11.13 — .03 Bus 30 FT

Rehab / Rebuild Capital Bus 11.14 .04 Bus <30 FT

Mid Life Rebuild 11.15 .05 Bus School

Lease - Replacement - Capital Bus 11.16 .06 Bus Articulated

Lease Expansion - Capital Bus 11.18 .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban

.08 Bus Intercity

.09 Bus Trolley STD

.10 Bus Trolley Artic.

.11 Bus Double Deck

.12 Bus Used

.13 Bus School Used

.14 Bus Dual Mode

.15 Vans

.16 Sedan / Station Wagon

.20 Light Rail Cars

.21 Heavy Rail Cars

.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.

.23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer

.24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel

.25 Commuter Locomotive Electric

.26 Commuter Rail Cars Used

.27 Commuter Locomotive Used

.28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel

.30 Rebuild Cable Car

.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars

.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars

.33 Ferry Boats

.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles
— .40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc. Capital

Maintenance Items

For 1% Security Requirements
Activities Use:
Scope Code 113-00

As of May 12, 2016 Page 4 of 45



BUS SERIES OPERATING (300) SCOPE CODES AND AlLls

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
112-00 Bus Transitways / Lines Engineering & Design 11.21 01 Busway
Acquisition 11.22 .02 Transit Mall
Construction 11.23 .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.
Rehab / Renovation 11.24 .04 Tunnels
Lease 11.26 .05 Bridges
.06 Elevated Structures
.07 People Mover
L___ .20 Miscellaneous Equipment
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # _ ALl Description
113-00 Bus Stations/ Stops / Terminals Engineering & Design 11.31 .01 Terminal, Bus
Acquisition 11.32 .02 Bus Station
Construction of Bus Stations/Terminal 11.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
Rehab / Renovation Bus Stations 11.34 .04 Bus Park & Ride Lot
Lease Bus Stations/Terminals 11.36 .05 Ferry Terminal
.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics
.09 Bus Route Signing
.10 Bus Passenger Shelters
.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
__ .20 Miscellaneous Bus Station Equip.
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
114-00 Bus Support Equip / Facilities Bus Support Equipment 11.46.00 Lease Support Equipment
Engineering & Design 11.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition 11.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction 11.43 .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation 11.44 .04 Storage Facility
Lease 11.46 .05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment
.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software
.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)

.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)
.11 Support Vehicles

.12 Work Trains
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle
.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment

.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility
.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment

As of May 12, 2016

.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment
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BUS SERIES OPERATING (300) SCOPE CODES AND AlLls

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
115-00 Bus Electrification / Power Dist. Engineering & Design 11.51 .01 Traction Power Equip
Acquisition 11.52 .02 AC Power / Lighting Sys
Construction 11.53 .03 Power Distribution Substation
Rehab / Renovation 11.54 .04 Vehicle Locator System
Lease 11.56 __ .20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
116-00 Signal & Communication Equip - Bus  Engineering & Design 11.61 [ .01 Control / Signals System
Acquisition 11.62 — .02 Communications Systems
Construction 11.63 .03 Radios
Rehab / Renovation 11.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 11.66 -
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
— .01 Preliminary Engineering
.02 Final Design Services
117-00 Other Capital Items (Bus) 3rd Party Contracts 11.71 .03 Project Management
Force Account 11.72 .04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
.06 Legal
.07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.09 Rolling Stock Rehab (FA)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
—— .13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
.91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition
117-00 Other Capital Items (Bus) Real Estate (R/W) 11.75 .94 Appraisal
Real Estate (Other) 11.76 .95 Utility Relocation

117-00 Continued Below

.96 Construction
.97 Rehabilitation

As of May 12, 2016

L .98 Lease
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BUS SERIES OPERATING (300) SCOPE CODES AND AlLls

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
117-00 Other Capital Items (Bus) Other Capital Items (Bus) 11.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
11.74.00 Public Buyout
11.77.00 Project Income
11.78.00 Capital Project Income
11.79.00 Project Administration
11.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
11.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
11.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
11.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
11.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
11.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
11.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
11.7P.00 Transit Asset Management (5337, 5307, 5311)
117-00 Other Capital Items (Bus) Training - Capital Bus 11.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
11.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
Crime Prevent/Security - Capital Bus 11.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
11.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
11.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
11.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision - Capital Bus 11.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
11.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
119-00 Bus Associated Transit Enhancments  Engineering & Design 11.91 .01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., including
Operations
Acquisition 11.92 .02 Bus Shelters
Construction 11.93 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
Rehab / Renovation 11.94 .04 Public Art
Lease 11.95 .05 Ped. Access / Walkways

.06 Bicycle Access, Facilities, & Equipment on
Buses
.07 Transit Connections to Parks

S —

.08 Signage
.09 Enhanced ADA Access

As of May 12, 2016
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BUS SERIES OPERATING (300) SCOPE CODES AND AlLls

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

300-00 Operating Assistance Operating Assistance 30.80.01 Operating Assistance CMAQ Capital Only
30.09.01 Operating Assistance up to 50% Federal Share
30.09.02 Operating Assistance Sliding Scale

(5311 and 5310 Pilot Only)

30.09.03 Special Rule Operating 1 - 75 Buses
30.09.04 Special Rule Operating 75 - 100 Buses
30.09.05 Job Access and Reverse
30.09.06 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 80%
30.09.07 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 90%
30.09.08 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 100%

As of May 12, 2016
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RAIL SCOPES AND ALIS

Scope Code Scope Code Name
121-00 Rail Rolling Stock
121-00 Rail Rolling Stock

As of May 12, 2016

Activity Type
Rail Rolling Stock

Engineering & Design - Rail

Purchase Replacement Rail Rolling Stock
Purchase Rail Service Expansion

Rehab / Rebuild Capital Rail Roll Stock
Mid Life Over/Rebuild (Rail)

Lease - Replacement - Capital Rail

Lease Expansion - Capital Rail

For 1% Security Requirements

Activities Use:

Scope Code 123-00

ALl #
12.17.00

12.11
12.12
12.13
12.14
12.15
12.16
12.18

Document Subject to Changes

ALI Description

Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint

.01 Bus STD 40 FT

.02 BusSTD 35 FT

.03 Bus 30 FT

.04 Bus< 30 FT

.05 Bus School

.06 Bus Articulated

.07 Bus Commuter / Suburban

.08 Bus Intercity

.09 Bus Trolley STD

.10 Bus Trolley Artic.

.11 Bus Double Deck

.12 Bus Used

.13 Bus School Used

.14 Bus Dual Mode

.15 Vans

.16 Sedan / Station Wagon

.20 Light Rail Cars

.21 Heavy Rail Cars

.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.
.23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer

.24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel
.25 Commuter Locomotive Electric
.26 Commuter Rail Cars Used

.27 Commuter Locomotive Used
.28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel
.30 Rebuild Cable Car

.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars
.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars
.33 Ferry Boats

.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles

.40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc. Capital

Maintenance ltems
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RAIL SCOPES AND ALIS

Scope Code Scope Code Name
122-00 Rail Transitways / Lines

Scope Code Scope Code Name
123-00 Rail Station Stops & Terminals

Activity Type
Engineering & Design
Acquisition
Construction

Rehab / Renovation
Lease

Activity Type
Engineering & Design
Acquisition
Construction

Rehab / Renovation
Lease

ALl #
12.21
12.22
12.23
12.24
12.26

ALl #
1231
12.32
12.33
12.34
12.36

Document Subject to Changes

ALl Description
.01 Busway
.02 Transit Mall

—_— .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.

.04 Tunnels

.05 Bridges

.06 Elevated Structures

.07 People Mover

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

ALl Description
ALl Description
.01 Terminal, Bus

.02 Rail Station

.03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)

.04 Park & Ride Facility

.05 Ferry Terminal

.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics

.09 Route Signing

.10 Passenger Amenities

.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)

\ .20 Miscellaneous Rail Station Equip.

As of May 12, 2016
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RAIL SCOPES AND ALIS

Electrification / Power Dist. (Rail)

Scope Code Scope Code Name

124-00 Support Equip / Facilities (Rail)
Scope Code Scope Code Name

125-00

Scope Code Scope Code Name

126-00

As of May 12, 2016

Signal & Communication Equip
(Rail)

Activity Type

Support Equip/Facilities

Engineering & Design
Acquisition
Construction

Rehab / Renovation
Lease

Activity Type
Engineering & Design

Acquisition
Construction

Rehab / Renovation
Lease

Activity Type
Engineering & Design

Acquisition
Construction

Rehab / Renovation
Lease

ALl #
12.41.00

12.41
12.42
12.43
12.44
12.46

ALl #
12.51

12.52
12.53
12.54
12.56

ALl #
12.61

12.62
12.63
12.64
12.66

ALl Description

Engineering & Design
.01 Admin Building

.02 Maintenance Facility

.03 Admin / Maint Facility

.04 Storage Facility

.05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment

.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software

.11 Support Vehicles
.12 Work Trains

.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment

.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment

ALI Description
f .01 Traction Power Equip

.02 AC Power / Lighting Sys

.04 Vehicle Locator System
.20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip

ALI Description

.01 Control / Signals System

.03 Radios

Document Subject to Changes

.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)
.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle
.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment
.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility

.03 Power Distribution Substation

.02 Communications Systems

.20 Misc. Communications Equip.
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RAIL SCOPES AND ALIS
Scope Code Scope Code Name

127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail)

127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail)

Scope Code 127-00
Continues next page

As of May 12, 2016

Activity Type

3rd Party Consulting
Force Account

Real Estate (Right of Way)
Real Estate (Other)

ALl #

12.71
12.72

12.75
12.76

Document Subject to Changes

ALI Description

.01 Preliminary Engineering

.02 Final Design

.03 Project Management

.04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance

.06 Legal

.07 Audit

.08 Construction (Force Account)
.10 Inspection (FA)

.11 Other

.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
.13 Contracted Service (5310 only)

.91 Acquisition

.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition

.94 Appraisal

.95 Utility Relocation
.96 Construction

.97 Rehabilitation

.98 Lease
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RAIL SCOPES AND ALIS Document Subject to Changes
127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail) Other Capital Items (Rail) 12.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
12.74.00 Public Buyout
12.77.00 Project Income
12.78.00 Capital Project Income
12.79.00 Project Administration
12.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
12.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
12.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
12.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
12.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
12.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
12.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
12.7P.00 Transit Asset Management (5337, 5307, 5311)
127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail) Training - Capital Rail 12.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
12.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail) Crime Prevent/Security - Capital Rail 12.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
12.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
12.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
12.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
127-00 Other Capital Items (Rail) Special Fuel Provision - Capital Rail 12.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
12.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
129-00 Fixed Guideway Associated Transit .01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs.,including
Improvements Operations
Engineering & Design (Transit 12.91 .02 Bus Shelters
Enhancements)
Acquisition 12.92 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
Construction 12.93 .04 Public Art
Rehab / Renovation 12.94 .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
Lease 12.95 .06 Bicycle Access, Facilities & Equipment on

Buses

.07 Transit Connections to Parks

.08 Signage

.09 Enhanced ADA Access

As of May 12, 2016
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400 SERIES: STATE, METROPOLITAN, RURAL

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
441-20 Human Resources Research / Oversight Training 50.10.00 Travel
50.20.00 Tuition / Fees
50.30.00 Housing / Meals
Personnel 55.13.00 Clerical
Reserach and Innovation igi:gg CManiger?I, T\(/evchnkical, & Professional
. .. .15. onstruction Wor
~ Applications - USE 500/550 55 1500 Other
Scope Code Series Research Projects 55.20.00 Travel
55.30.00 Fringe Benefits
55.40.00 Equipment
55.41.00 ADP Purchase, Lease, or Rental
55.42.00 Material & Equip-Purchase / Lease / Rent
55.43.00 Equipment Design or Manufacture
55.49.00 Supplies
Contractual 55.51.00 Service Improvements
55.52.00 Consultant Services
55.53.00 ADP Services
55.54.00 Other
55.56.00 Construction
FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental 55.61.00 FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental
55.62.00 Construction Work
Other 55.71.00 Administrative Costs
55.72.00 Service Operations
55.73.00 Contingencies
55.74.00 Other Project Costs
55.75.00 Diversion Payments
55.76.00 Profit or Fee
Indirect Costs 55.81.00 Overhead
55.82.00 General & Administrative
Income 55.91.00 Project Income
55.92.00 Investment Income
55.93.00 Proceeds, Sale of Non-Expen Pro
55.94.00 Farebox Revenue
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
441-30 Training Fellowship Research / Oversight Training 50.10.00 Travel
Research / Oversight Training 50.20.00 Tuition / Fees
Research / Oversight Training 50.30.00 Housing / Meals

As of May 12, 2016
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400 SERIES: STATE, METROPOLITAN, RURAL

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
441-60 Research & Development Research / Oversight Training 50.10.00 Travel

50.20.00 Tuition / Fees
50.30.00 Housing / Meals

Research & Development Personnel 55.13.00 Clerical
55.14.00 Managerial, Technical, & Professional
55.15.00 Construction Work
55.19.00 Other

Research & Development Research Projects 55.20.00 Travel
55.30.00 Fringe Benefits
55.40.00 Equipment
55.41.00 ADP Purchase, Lease, or Rental
55.42.00 Material & Equip-Purchase / Lease / Rent
55.43.00 Equipment Design or Manufacture
55.49.00 Supplies

Research & Development Contractual 55.51.00 Service Improvements
55.52.00 Consultant Services
55.53.00 ADP Services
55.54.00 Other
55.56.00 Construction

Research & Development FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental 55.61.00 FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental
55.62.00 Construction Work

Research & Development Other 55.71.00 Administrative Costs
55.72.00 Service Operations
55.73.00 Contingencies
55.74.00 Other Project Costs
55.75.00 Diversion Payments
55.76.00 Profit or Fee

Research & Development Indirect Costs 55.81.00 Overhead
55.82.00 General & Administrative

Research & Development Income 55.91.00 Project Income
55.92.00 Investment Income
55.93.00 Proceeds, Sale of Non-Expen Pro
55.94.00 Farebox Revenue
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400 SERIES: STATE, METROPOLITAN, RURAL

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
441-80 Metropolitan Planning Metropolitan Planning 44.21.00 Program Support Administration
44.22.00 General Development / Comprehensive Planning
q 44.23.01 Longterm Trans Plan - System Level
~— TEAM Awards in TrAMS, ma
. ! y 44.23.02 Longterm Trans Plan - Project Level
continue to use 441.80 for post 44.24.00 Short Range Transportation Planning
award actions 44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program
44.26.12 Coordination of Non- Emergency Human Service
FOR ANY NEW APPLICATIONS in Transportation
TRAMS USE 442-00 SCOPE CODE 44.26.13 ;asrtlupa.t(;onpcljf Trfan5|t Operators in Metropolitan
tatewide Plannin
BELOW : e
44.26.14 Planning for Transit Systems Management /
Operations to Increase Ridership
44.26.15 Support Transit Capital Investment Decisions
through Effective Systems Planning
44.26.16 Incorporating Safety & Security in Transp Planning
44.27.00 Other Activities
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
435-00 Rural Transit Assistance Program Rural Transit Assistance Program 43.50.01 Training
Use only for 5311 RTAP Only 43.50.02 Technical Assistance
~ RTAP- NEW Applications jiiggj ;rj”ts'td"sesea“i‘s .
.50. elated Support Services
Use Scope C_Ode 635 Only 43.50.05 Program Reserve
See 600 Series Tab

As of May 12, 2016
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400 SERIES: STATE, METROPOLITAN, RURAL

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
441-00 State Planning & Research State Planning & Research 44.10.01 United We Ride State Coordination Grants
44.22.00 General Development / Comprehensive Planning
44.23.01 Longterm Trans Plan - System Level
44.23.02 Longterm Trans Plan - Project Level
44.24.00 Short Range Transportation Planning
44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program
44.26.12 Coordination of Non- Emergency Human Service
Transportation
44.26.13 Participation of Transit Operators in Metropolitan
&Statewide Planning
44.26.14 Planning for Transit Systems Management / Operations
to Increase Ridership
44.26.15 Support Transit Capital Investment Decisions through
Effective Systems Planning
44.26.16 Incorporating Safety & Security in Transp Planning
44.27.00 Other Activities
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
442-00 Metropolitan Planning Metropolitan Planning 44.21.00 Program Support Administration
44.22.00 General Development / Comprehensive Planning
44.23.01 Longterm Trans Plan - System Level
44.23.02 Longterm Trans Plan - Project Level
44.24.00 Short Range Transportation Planning
44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program
44.26.12 Coordination of Non- Emergency Human Service
Transportation
44.26.13 Participation of Transit Operators in Metropolitan
&Statewide Planning
44.26.14 Planning for Transit Systems Management / Operations
to Increase Ridership
44.26.15 Support Transit Capital Investment Decisions through
Effective Systems Planning
44.26.16 Incorporating Safety & Security in Transp Planning
44.27.00 Other Activities

As of May 12, 2016
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400 SERIES: STATE, METROPOLITAN, RURAL

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

443-00 Consolidated Planning FHWA (ONLY) Planning 44.32.80 FHWA Metropolitan Planning
FHWA (ONLY) Planning 44.32.81 FHWA Statewide Planning
FTA (ONLY) Planning 44.33.90 FTA Metropolitan Planning
FTA (ONLY) Planning 44.33.91 FTA Statewide Planning

~ Note: .82,.92, and .99 Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.80 FHWA Metropolitan Planning

~ should only be used with Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.81 FHWA Statewide Planning

44.31.XX Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.82 FHWA/FTA Metro Planning

] Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.90 FTA Metropolitan Planning
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.91 FTA Statewide Planning
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.92 FHWA/FTA Statewide Plang
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA) 44.31.99 FHWA/FTA METRO/State Plang
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
620-00 Project Administration Project Administration 11.79.00 Project Administration [
Scope 620: 5311 Only
630-00 Program Reserve / Category C Program Reserve / Category C 11.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve Scope 630: 530, 5311 0n|y
— - —— —— Scope 610: 5310, 5311, 5316,
610-00 State / Programs Administration State / Programs Administration 11.80.00 State or Program Administration
\
Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
635-00 Rural Transit Assistance Program Rural Transit Assistance Program 43.50.01 Training
43.50.02 Technical Assistance
43.50.03 Transit Research
43.50.04 Related Support Services
43.50.05 Program Reserve
Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description 634 646 647
600-00 Other Program Costs Operating Assistance [ 30.80.01 Operating Assistance CMAQ Capital NA NA
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation 30.09.01 Operating Assistance up to 50% Federal Share NA
646-00 JARC Projects 30.09.02 Operating Assistance Sliding Scale NA
— (5311 and 5310 Pilot Only)
647-00 New Freedom Projects 30.09.03 Special Rule Operating 1 - 75 Buses NA NA NA
30.09.04 Special Rule Operating 75 - 100 Buses NA NA NA
|| 30.09.06 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 80% NA NA NA
| Scope 641 and Scope 648 30.09.07 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 90% NA NA NA
30.09.08 EMER RELIEF - OPERATING 100% NA NA NA
— See Separate Tab — °
: Operating Assistance 30.09.05 Job Access and Reverse (Only) NA NA
: State DOTs should use the State Planning & Research 44.10.01 United We Ride State Coordination Grants NA NA NA
L 400 Series Codes —
| 44.21.00 Program Support Administration NA NA
44.22.00 General Development / Comprehensive Planning NA
— Tribal Applications - Use
| pp 44.23.XX Longterm Transportation Planning NA NA
| 600-00 Scope Code. Use Metropolitan Planning 44.24.00 Short Range Transportation Planning NA NA
. 44.25.00 Transportation Improvement Program NA NA
— 300-00 for Operatin
p g 44.26.12 Coordination of Non- Emergency Human Service NA NA
| Transportation
H 44.26.13 Participation of Transit Operators in Metropolitan NA NA NA
NA = ALl not Available for pa ansitop P
| &Statewide Planning
this SCOpe ALl combination 44.26.14 Planning for Transit Systems Management / NA NA NA
| Operations to Increase Ridership
44.26.15 Support Transit Capital Investment Decisions through NA NA NA
Effective Systems Planning
44.26.16 Incorporating Safety & Security in Transp Planning NA NA NA
———44.27.00 Other Activities

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name

Activity Type ALl # ALl Description 634 646 647
FHWA (ONLY) Planning 44.32.80 FHWA Metropolitan Planning NA NA NA
600-00 Other Program Costs FHWA (ONLY) Planning 44.32.81 FHWA Statewide Planning NA NA NA
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation FTA (ONLY) Planning 44.33.90 FTA Metropolitan Planning NA
646-00 JARC Projects FTA (ONLY) Planning 44.33.91 FTA Statewide Planning NA
647-00 New Freedom Projects Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.80 FHWA Metropolitan Planning NA NA
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.81 FHWA Statewide Planning NA NA
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.90 FTA Metropolitan Planning NA NA
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.91 FHWA/FTA Metropolitan Planning NA NA
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.92 FHWA/FTA Statewide Planning NA NA
Statewide& Metro (FHWA/FTA 44.31.99 FHWA/FTA METRO/State Plang NA NA
Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description 634 646 647
Bus Rolling Stock 11.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint
Engineering & Design - Capital Bus 11.11 |/— .01 Bus STD 40 FT
600-00 Other Program Costs Buy Replacements - Capital Bus 11.12 .02 Bus STD 35 FT
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Buy Expansion - Capital Bus 11.13 .03 Bus 30 FT
646-00 JARC Projects Rehab / Rebuild Capital Bus 11.14 .04 Bus<30FT
647-00 New Freedom Projects Mid Life Rebuild 11.15 .05 Bus School
— Lease - Replacement - Capital Bus 11.16 .06 Bus Articulated
Lease Expansion - Capital Bus 11.18 .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban
.08 Bus Intercity
.09 Bus Trolley STD
.10 Bus Trolley Artic.
.11 Bus Double Deck
.12 Bus Used
.13 Bus School Used
.14 Bus Dual Mode
.15 Vans
.16 Sedan / Station Wagon
.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles
—— .40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc.
Engineering & Design 11.21 .01 Busway
Acquisition 11.22 .02 Transit Mall
Construction 11.23 .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.
Rehab / Renovation 11.24 .04 Tunnels
Lease 11.26 .05 Bridges

.06 Elevated Structures

.07 People Mover

S~

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
Engineering & Design Bus Station Stops/terminals 11.31 .01 Terminal, Bus
600-00 Other Program Costs Acquisition - Bus Station 11.32 .02 Bus Station
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Construction of Bus Stations/Terminal 11.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
646-00 JARC Projects Rehab / Renovation Bus Stations 11.34 .04 Bus Park & Ride Lot
647-00 New Freedom Projects Lease Bus Stations/Terminals 11.36 .05 Ferry Terminal
.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics
.09 Bus Route Signing
.10 Bus Passenger Shelters
.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
.20 Miscellaneous Bus Station Equip.
Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
Bus Support Equipment 11.46.00 Lease Support Equipment
Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition (Acquire) 11.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction (Construct) 11.43 .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.44 .04 Storage Facility
Lease 11.46 .05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment

.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software

.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)

.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)

.11 Support Vehicles

.12 Work Trains

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle

.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment

.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility

.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment

.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
— Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.51 (.01 Traction Power Equip
Acquisition (Acquire) 11.52 I .02 AC Power / Lighting Sys
Construction (Construct) 11.53 —~ .03 Power Distribution Substation
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.54 .04 Vehicle Locator System
Lease 11.56 .20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip
600-00 Other Program Costs Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.61 .01 Control / Signals System
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Acquisition (Acquire) 11.62 I .02 Communications Systems
646-00 JARC Projects Construction (Construct) 11.63 — .03 Radios
647-00 New Freedom Projects Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 11.66
.01 Preliminary Engineering
.02 Final Design Services
.03 Project Management
.04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
3rd Party Contracts 11.71 — .06 Legal
Force Account 11.72 .07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.09 Rolling Stock Rehab (FA)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
.13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
.91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition
Real Estate (R/W) 11.75 .94 Appraisal
Real Estate (Other) 11.76 .95 Utility Relocation
.96 Construction
.97 Rehabilitation
.98 Lease

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
600-00 Other Program Costs Other Capital Items (Bus) 11.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation 11.74.00 Public Buyout
646-00 JARC Projects 11.77.00 Project Income
647-00 New Freedom Projects 11.78.00 Capital Project Income
11.79.00 Project Administration
11.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
11.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
11.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
11.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
11.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
11.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
11.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
11.7P.00 Transit Asset Management (5337, 5307, 5311)
Training 11.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
11.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
Crime Prevent/Security 11.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
11.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
11.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
11.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision 11.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
11.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
State / Programs Administration 11.80.00 State or Program Administration
S —
Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
.01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., (Inc Ops)
600-00 Other Program Costs — .02 Bus Shelters
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Engineering & Design (Transit Enhancements) 11.91 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
646-00 JARC Projects Acquisition 11.92 .04 Public Art
647-00 New Freedom Projects Construction 11.93 — .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
Rehab / Renovation 11.94 .06 Bicycle Access, Facil, & Equip. on Buses,
Equipment on Buses
Lease 11.95 .07 Transit Connections to Parks
.08 Signage
— .09 Enhanced ADA Access

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
_ Rail Rolling Stock 12.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint
634 646 647
.01 Bus STD 40 FT NA NA NA
.02 Bus STD 35 FT NA NA NA
.03 Bus 30 FT NA NA NA
.04 Bus< 30 FT NA NA NA
600-00 Other Program Costs .05 Bus School NA NA NA
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation .06 Bus Articulated NA NA NA
646-00 JARC Projects — .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban NA NA NA
647-00 New Freedom Projects .08 Bus Intercity NA NA NA
Engineering & Design - Rail 12.11 .09 Bus Trolley STD NA NA NA
Purchase Replacement Rail Rolling Stock 12.12 R .10 Bus Trolley Artic. NA NA NA
Purchase Rail Service Expansion 12.13 .11 Bus Double Deck NA NA NA
Rehab / Rebuild Capital Rail Roll Stock 12.14 .12 Bus Used NA NA NA
Mid Life Over/Rebuild (Rail) 12.15 .13 Bus School Used NA NA NA
Lease - Replacement - Capital Rail 12.16 .14 Bus Dual Mode NA NA NA
Lease Expansion - Capital Rail 12.18 .15 Vans NA NA NA
— .16 Sedan / Station Wagon NA NA NA
.20 Light Rail Cars
.21 Heavy Rail Cars
.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.
.23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer
.24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel
.25 Commuter Locomotive Electric
.26 Commuter Rail Cars Used
.27 Commuter Locomotive Used
.28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel
.30 Rebuild Cable Car
.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars
.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars
.33 Ferry Boats
.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles
.40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc. Capital

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
(—_|Engineering & Design (Rail) 12.21 .01 Busway
600-00 Other Program Costs Acquisition (Rail) 12.22 .02 Transit Mall
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Construction (Rail) 12.23 .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.
646-00 JARC Projects Rehab / Renovation (Rail) 12.24 .04 Tunnels
647-00 New Freedom Projects Lease (Rail) 12.26 .05 Bridges
.06 Elevated Structures
.07 People Mover
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
Engineering & Design (Rail) 12.31 .01 Terminal, Bus
Acquisition (Rail) 12.32 .02 Rail Station
Construction (Rail) 12.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
Rehab / Renovation (Rail) 12.34 .04 Park & Ride Facility
Lease (Rail) 12.36 .05 Ferry Terminal
.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics
.09 Route Signing
.10 Passenger Amenities
.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
.20 Miscellaneous Rail Station Equip.
Support Equip/Facilities (Rail) 12.41.00 Engineering & Design
Engineering & Design 12.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition 12.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction 12.43 .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation 12.44 .04 Storage Facility
Lease 12.46 .05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment

.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software

.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)

.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)

.11 Support Vehicles

.12 Work Trains

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle

.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment

.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility

.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment

.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
— Engineering & Design 12.51 |/— .01 Traction Power Equip
600-00 Other Program Costs Acquisition 12.52 I .02 AC Power / Lighting Sys
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation —_— Construction 12.53 —~ .03 Power Distribution Substation
646-00 JARC Projects Rehab / Renovation 12.54 .04 Vehicle Locator System
647-00 New Freedom Projects Lease 12.56 .20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip
Engineering & Design 12.61 .01 Control / Signals System
Acquisition 12.62 I .02 Communications Systems
Construction 12.63 ' .03 Radios
Rehab / Renovation 12.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 12.66
.01 Preliminary Engineering
.02 Final Design
.03 Project Management
.04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
3rd Party Consulting 12.71 T .06 Legal
Force Account 12.72 .07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
.13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
— |.91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition
Real Estate (R/W) 12.75 .94 Appraisal
Real Estate (Other) 12.76 ) .95 Utility Relocation

.96 Construction

.97 Rehabilitation

.98 Lease

As of May 12, 2016
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600 Series: Section 5310, JARC, New Freedon

Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
| Other Capital Items (Rail) 12.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
12.74.00 Public Buyout
600-00 Other Program Costs 12.77.00 Project Income
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation 12.78.00 Capital Project Income
646-00 JARC Projects 12.79.00 Project Administration
647-00 New Freedom Projects 12.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
12.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
12.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
12.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
12.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
12.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
12.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
12.7P.00 Transit Asset Management (5337, 5307, 5311)
Training 11.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
11.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
Crime Prevent/Security 11.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
11.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
11.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
11.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision 11.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
11.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
State / Programs Administration 11.80.00 State or Program Administration
Scope Code  Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
.01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., including Operations
600-00 Other Program Costs Engineering & Design (Transit Enhancements) 12.91 .02 Bus Shelters
634-00 Intercity Bus Transportation Acquisition 12.92 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
646-00 JARC Projects B Construction 12.93 .04 Public Art
647-00 New Freedom Projects Rehab / Renovation 12.94 .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
__|Lease 12.95 .06 Bicycle Access, Facilities, & Equipment on Buses

.07 Transit Connections to Parks

.08 Signage

.09 Enhanced ADA Access

As of May 12, 2016
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
30.80.01 Operating Assistance CMAQ Capital
641-00 5310 Projects r_Operating Assistance _I 30.09.01 Operating Assistance up to 50% Federal Share
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist 30.09.02 Operating Assistance Sliding Scale
(5311 and 5310 Pilot Only)
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
f Bus Rolling Stock 11.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint
641-00 5310 Projects
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist Engineering & Design - Capital Bus 11.11 .01 Bus STD 40 FT
Buy Replacements - Capital Bus 11.12 .02 Bus STD 35 FT
Buy Expansion - Capital Bus 11.13 .03 Bus 30 FT
Rehab / Rebuild Capital Bus 11.14 .04 Bus <30 FT
Mid Life Rebuild 11.15 .05 Bus School
Lease - Replacement - Capital Bus 11.16 .06 Bus Articulated
—__ Lease Expansion - Capital Bus 11.18 .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban
.08 Bus Intercity
.09 Bus Trolley STD
.10 Bus Trolley Artic.
.11 Bus Double Deck
.12 Bus Used
.13 Bus School Used
.14 Bus Dual Mode
.15 Vans
.16 Sedan / Station Wagon
.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles
— .40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc.
Engineering & Design 11.21 — .01 Busway
Acquisition 11.22 .02 Transit Mall
Construction 11.23 .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.
Rehab / Renovation 11.24 .04 Tunnels
Lease 11.26 .05 Bridges
.06 Elevated Structures
.07 People Mover
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
May 6, 2016 Page 28 of 45 - As of



641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
Engineering & Design Bus Station 11.31 8 .01 Terminal, Bus
| Stops/terminals
641-00 5310 Projects DR Acquisition - Bus Station 11.32 < .02 Bus Station
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist Construction of Bus Stations/Terminal 11.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
Rehab / Renovation Bus Stations 11.34 .04 Bus Park & Ride Lot
Lease Bus Stations/Terminals 11.36 .05 Ferry Terminal

.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics

.09 Bus Route Signing

.10 Bus Passenger Shelters

.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
o .20 Miscellaneous Bus Station Equip.

Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
Bus Support Equipment 11.46.00 Lease Support Equipment
Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition (Acquire) 11.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction (Construct) 11.43 .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.44 .04 Storage Facility

L Llease 11.46 .05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment

.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software

.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)
.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)
.11 Support Vehicles

.12 Work Trains

.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle
.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment
.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility
.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment
.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
— Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.51 — .01 Traction Power Equip
Acquisition (Acquire) 11.52 .02 AC Power / Lighting Sys
Construction (Construct) 11.53 .03 Power Distribution Substation
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.54 .04 Vehicle Locator System
Lease 11.56 __-20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip
Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 11.61 .01 Control / Signals System
Acquisition (Acquire) 11.62 .02 Communications Systems
Construction (Construct) 11.63 .03 Radios
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 11.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 11.66 _
(.01 Preliminary Engineering
.02 Final Design Services
641-00 5310 Projects .03 Project Management
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist — .04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
3rd Party Contracts 11.71 — .06 Legal
Force Account 11.72 .07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.09 Rolling Stock Rehab (FA)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
~——— .13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
.91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition
Real Estate (R/W) 11.75 - .94 Appraisal
Real Estate (Other) 11.76 ) .95 Utility Relocation
— .96 Construction
.97 Rehabilitation
.98 Lease
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
Other Capital Items (Bus) 11.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
11.74.00 Public Buyout
11.77.00 Project Income
11.78.00 Capital Project Income
11.79.00 Project Administration
11.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
11.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
11.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
11.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
641-00 5310 Projects 11.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist — 11.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
11.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
Training 11.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
11.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
Crime Prevent/Security 11.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
11.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
11.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
11.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision 11.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
11.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
(__State/ Programs Administration 11.80.00 State or Program Administration
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
.01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., (Inc Ops)
.02 Bus Shelters
Engineering & Design (Transit 11.91 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
Enhancements)
Acquisition 11.92 .04 Public Art
Construction 11.93 - .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
Rehab / Renovation 11.94 .06 Bicycle Access, Facil, & Equip. on Buses, Equipment on
Buses
Lease 11.95 .07 Transit Connections to Parks
641-00 5310 Projects .08 Signage
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist .09 Enhanced ADA Access
Rail Rolling Stock 12.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint
.20 Light Rail Cars
.21 Heavy Rail Cars
.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.
Engineering & Design - Rail 12.11 .23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer
Purchase Replacement Rail Rolling Stock ~ 12.12 .24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel
—
Purchase Rail Service Expansion 12.13 .25 Commuter Locomotive Electric
Rehab / Rebuild Capital Rail Roll Stock 12.14 .26 Commuter Rail Cars Used
Mid Life Over/Rebuild (Rail) 12.15 .27 Commuter Locomotive Used
Lease - Replacement - Capital Rail 12.16 .28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel
Lease Expansion - Capital Rail 12.18 .30 Rebuild Cable Car
.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars
.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars
.33 Ferry Boats
.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles
___ .40 Rebuild Spare Parts / Assoc. Capital
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
—  Engineering & Design 12.21 .01 Busway
Acquisition 12.22 .02 Transit Mall
Construction 12.23 —_— .03 Line Equipment / Struc Misc.
Rehab / Renovation 12.24 .04 Tunnels
Lease 12.26 .05 Bridges
.06 Elevated Structures
.07 People Mover
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
Engineering & Design 12.31 | .01 Terminal, Bus
Acquisition 12.32 :l .02 Rail Station
Construction 12.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
Rehab / Renovation 12.34 .04 Park & Ride Facility
Lease 12.36 .05 Ferry Terminal
641-00 5310 Projects —— .06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist .07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furni/Graphics
.09 Route Signing
.10 Passenger Amenities
.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
\ .20 Miscellaneous Rail Station Equip.
Support Equip/Facilities 12.41.00 Engineering & Design
Engineering & Design 12.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition 12.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction 12.43 .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation 12.44 .04 Storage Facility
___Lease 12.46 .05 Yards & Shops

.06 Shop Equipment
.07 ADP Hardware

.08 ADP Software
.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)

.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)
.11 Support Vehicles

.12 Work Trains
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment

.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle
.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment

.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility
.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment

May 6, 2016
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.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
—  Engineering & Design 12.51 — .01 Traction Power Equip
Acquisition 12.52 .02 AC Power / Lighting Sys
Construction 12.53 .03 Power Distribution Substation
Rehab / Renovation 12.54 .04 Vehicle Locator System
Lease 12.56 .20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip
Engineering & Design 12.61 .01 Control / Signals System
Acquisition 12.62 .02 Communications Systems
Construction 12.63 .03 Radios
Rehab / Renovation 12.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 12.66
641-00 5310 Projects .01 Preliminary Engineering
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist .02 Final Design
.03 Project Management
.04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
3rd Party Consulting 12.71 .06 Legal
Force Account 12.72 .07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
.13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
.91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
.93 Demolition
Real Estate (R/W) 12.75 .94 Appraisal
Real Estate (Other) 12.76 .95 Utility Relocation
.96 Construction
.97 Rehabilitation
— .98 Lease
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641 and 648 Scope Codes: Section 5310 Projects Appalachian Transit Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALl Description
[ Other Capital Items (Rail) 12.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
12.74.00 Public Buyout
12.77.00 Project Income
12.78.00 Capital Project Income
12.79.00 Project Administration
12.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
641-00 5310 Projects — 12.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist 12.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
12.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
12.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
12.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
12.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
Training 12.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
12.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
Crime Prevent/Security 12.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
12.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
12.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
12.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision 12.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
12.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALl Description
.01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., including Operations
J—
Engineering & Design (Transit 12.91 .02 Bus Shelters
Enhancements) —
641-00 5310 Projects Acquisition 12.92 .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
648-00 Appalachian Dev Pub Transit Assist Construction 12.93 .04 Public Art
Rehab / Renovation 12.94 .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
Lease 12.95 .06 Bicycle Access, Facilities, & Equipment on Buses
.07 Transit Connections to Parks
.08 Signage
.09 Enhanced ADA Access
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500 700 SERIES: Research, University Centers, Safety Oversight Plans, etc

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
500-00 Management Training ‘Management Training 50.10.00 Travel
. | 50.20.00 Tuition / Fees
Gra.n'fs.(for cooperative agreement Research 50.30.00 Housing / Meals
Activities use 550 Scope Code)
|
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
550-00 Research Projects Personnel 55.13.00 Clerical
55.14.00 Managerial, Technical, & Professional
55.15.00 Construction Work
55.19.00 Other
550-00 Research Projects Research / Oversight Training 50.10.00 Travel
Research / Oversight Training 50.20.00 Tuition / Fees
Research / Oversight Training 50.30.00 Housing / Meals
550-00 Research Projects Research Projects 55.10.00 Personnel
55.20.00 Travel
55.30.00 Fringe Benefits
55.40.00 Equipment
55.50.00 Contractual
55.70.00 Other
55.80.00 Indirect Costs
55.90.00 INCOME
550-00 Research Projects Equipment 55.41.00 ADP Purchase, Lease, or Rental
55.42.00 Material & Equip-Purchase / Lease / Rent
55.43.00 Equipment Design or Manufacture
55.49.00 Supplies
550-00 Research Projects Contractual 55.51.00 Service Improvements
55.52.00 Consultant Services
55.53.00 ADP Services
55.54.00 Other
55.56.00 Construction
550-00 Research Projects FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental 55.61.00 FAC; Renov; Purchase, Lease, Rental
55.62.00 Construction Work

As of May 12, 2016
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500 700 SERIES: Research, University Centers, Safety Oversight Plans, etc

Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

550-00 Research Projects Other 55.71.00 Administrative Costs
55.72.00 Service Operations
55.73.00 contingencies
55.74.00 Other Project Costs
55.75.00 Diversion Payments
55.76.00 Profit or Fee

550-00 Research Projects Indirect Costs 55.81.00 Overhead
55.82.00 General & Administrative

550-00 Research Projects Income 55.91.00 Project Income
55.92.00 Investment Income
55.93.00 Proceeds, Sale of Non-Expen Pro
55.94.00 Farebox Revenue

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

571-00 Safety (HQ only) Safety 57.10.01 Drills
57.10.02 Administrative Expenses

Only for HQ related activities 57.10.03 Technical Assistance

57.10.04 Training
57.10.05 Consultant Services
57.10.10 Other

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

572-00 Security Security 57.20.01 Drills
57.20.02 Administrative Expenses

For 1% Security Requirements USE 57.20.03 Technical Assistance

| Scope Code 111-00 ALls, 113-00 For Bus 57.20.04 Training

| Scope Code 123-00 and 127-00 for Rail >7.20.05 Consultant Services
57.20.10 Other

As of May 12, 2016
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500 700 SERIES: Research, University Centers, Safety Oversight Plans, etc Document Subject to Changes

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

700-00 University Research Grants University Research Grants 70.10.00 Faculty Salaries & Wages
70.13.00 Secretarial & Clerical Costs
70.20.00 Employee Benefits
70.30.00 Travel
70.44.00 Automatic Data Processing Services
70.49.00 Services
70.50.00 Expendable Supplies & Material
70.51.00 .51.00 Seminar Support
70.52.00 .52.00 Student Stipend / Tuition
70.53.00 .53.00 Publishing Costs
70.65.00 .65.00 University Overhead
70.80.02 .80.02 Other Direct Costs
70.80.03 .80.03 Other Indirect Costs
70.90.00 .90.00 Cost Share or Grantee Local Share

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

740-00 State Safety Oversight 5329 State Safety Oversight 5329 74.10.01 Administrative Expenses
74.10.02 Training
74.10.03 Consultant Services
74.10.04 Suppport Vehicles
74.10.05 Miscellaneous Equipment
74.10.06 Information Systems
74.10.10 Other
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

New Starts, Small Starts, and Core Capacity Projects

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description

140-10 Guideway & Track Elements Guideway & Track Elements 14.01.10 Guideway & Track Elements
140-20 Stations, Stops, Term, Intmd| Stations, Stops, Term, Intmdl 14.02.20 Stations, Stops, Term, Intmd|
140-30 Support Facilities Support Facilities 14.03.30 Support Facilities

140-40 Sitework & Special Conditions Sitework & Special Conditions 14.04.40 Sitework & Special Conditions
140-50 Systems Systems 14.05.50 Systems

140-60 ROW, Land, Existing Imprvmnts ROW, Land, Existing Imprvmnts 14.06.60 ROW, Land, Existing Imprvmnts
140-80 Professional Services Professional Services 14.08.80 Professional Services

140-90 Unallocated Contingency Unallocated Contingency 14.09.90 Unallocated Contingency
141-00 Finance Charges Finance Charges 14.10.10 Finance Charges

140-70 Vehicles New Start Rolling Stock 13.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maint

All new grant applications for CIG projects

(New Starts, Small Starts etc... ) should use
~ Centeral Cost Categories under 140 Series

As of May 12, 2016
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
140-70 Vehicles Engineering & Design 13.11 —  .01BusSTD 40 FT
Buy Replacements 13.12 .02 Bus STD 35 FT
Buy Expansion 13.13 .03 Bus 30 FT
Rehab / Rebuild 13.14 .04 Bus<30FT
Mid Life Rebuild 13.15 .05 Bus School
Lease - Replacement - New Start 13.16 .06 Bus Articulated
Lease Expansion - New Start 13.18 .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban

.08 Bus Intercity
.09 Bus Trolley STD

.10 Bus Trolley Artic.
.11 Bus Double Deck

All new grant applications for CIG projects (New
Starts, Small Starts etc... ) should use Centeral Cost
Categories under 140 Series Scope Codes

.12 Bus Used
.13 Bus School Used

.14 Bus Dual Mode
.15 Vans

.16 Sedan / Station Wagon
.20 Light Rail Cars

.21 Heavy Rail Cars

.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.

.23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer
.24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel

.25 Commuter Locomotive Electric
.26 Commuter Rail Cars Used

.27 Commuter Locomotive Used
.28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel

.30 Rebuild Cable Car
.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars

.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars
.33 Ferry Boats

.39 Rebuild Transferred Vehicles

\ .40 Rebuild Spare Components

As of May 12, 2016
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

The 130-00 series is being phased out, projects should use the 140 series Scopes and ALls above

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # NOT IN TRAMS ALI Description
131-00 New Start Rolling Stock New Start Rolling Stock 13.17.00 Vehicle Overhaul - Up to 20% Vehic Maintenance
131-00 New Start Rolling Stock Engineering & Design 13.11 .01 BusSTD 40 FT
Buy Replacements 13.12 .02 Bus STD 35 FT
Buy Expansion 13.13 .03 Bus 30 FT
Rehabilitation / Rebuild 13.14 e .04Bus<30FT
Mid Life Rebuild 13.15 .05 Bus School
Lease - Replacement - New Start 13.16 .06 Bus Articulated
Lease Expansion - New Start 13.18 .07 Bus Commuter / Suburban
.08 Bus Intercity
.09 Bus Trolley STD
.10 Bus Trolley Artic.
.11 Bus Double Deck
. .12 Bus Used
~ TEAM Awards migrated to TrAMS; the 13 Bus School Used
~130-00 Series Scope Codes may be i \B/:ZSD“B' Mode
used for post award actions 16 Sedan / Station Wagon
.20 Light Rail Cars
.21 Heavy Rail Cars
.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.
.22 Commuter Rail Self Propelled - Elec.
.23 Commuter Rail Car Trailer
.24 Commuter Locomotive Diesel
.25 Commuter Locomotive Electric
.26 Commuter Rail Cars Used
.27 Commuter Locomotive Used
.28 Commuter Rail Self Prop - Diesel
.30 Rebuild Cable Car
.31 Rebuild People Mover Cars
.32 Rebuild Incline Railway Cars
~— .33 Ferry Boats
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALI Description
132-00 New Start Transitways / Lines Engineering & Design 13.21 — 01 Busway
Acquisition 13.22 .02 Transit Mall
Construction 13.23 .03 Line Eq. / Structures Misc.
Rehab / Renovation 13.24 .04 Tunnels
Lease 13.26 .05 Bridges
.06 (Elev) Elevated Structures
.07 People Mover
— .20 Misc. New Start Equip.

As of May 12, 2016
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # Extension ALI Description
133-00 New Start Stops & Terminals Engineering & Design - Bus Station Stops/terminals 13.31 /l’

.01 BusTerminal,

Acquisition - Bus Station 13.32 .02 (Rail) Station

Construction of Bus Stations/Terminal 13.33 .03 Terminal, Intermodal (Transit)
Rehab / Renovation Bus Stations 13.34 .04 Park & Ride Facility

Lease Bus Stations/Terminals 13.36 .05 Ferry Terminal

.06 Staionary Fare Collection Equip.
.07 Surveillance / Security Equipment
.08 Furniture/Graphics

.09 Route Signing

.10 Passenger Shelters

.11 Terminal, intermodal (Intercity bus)
.12 Terminal, Intermodal (Intercity rail)
- .20 Miscellaneous New Start Equip.

—

>
=
£ 3

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type Extension ALl Description
134-00 New Start Support Equip / Facilities Engineering & Design 13.41 .01 Admin Building
Acquisition 13.42 .02 Maintenance Facility
Construction 13.43 —— .03 Admin / Maint Facility
Rehab / Renovation 13.44 .04 Storage Facility
Lease 13.46 .05 Yards & Shops
.06 Shop Equipment
.07 ADP Hardware
.08 ADP Software
.09 Surveillance / Security (Bus)
.10 Fare Collection (Mobile)
.11 Support Vehicles
.12 Work Trains
.20 Miscellaneous Equipment
.40 Exclusive Bicycles Vehicle
.41 Exclusive Bicycles Equipment
.42 Exclusive Bicycles Facility
.43 ADA Vehicle Equipment
.44 CAA Vehicle Equipment

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl #
135-00 New Start Electrification / Power Dist. Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 13.51
Acquisition (Acquire) 13.52
Construction (Construct) 13.53
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 13.54
Lease 13.56

ALI Description

.01 Traction Power Equip

.02 AC Power / Lighting Sys

.03 Power Distribution Substation
.04 Vehicle Locator System

.20 Misc. Elec/Power Equip

A
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
136-00 New Start Signal & Comm. Equip Engineering & Design (ENG/Design) 13.61 — .01 Control / Signals System
Acquisition (Acquire) 13.62 .02 Communications Systems
Construction (Construct) 13.63 .03 Radios
Rehab / Renovation (Rehab/Renov) 13.64 .20 Misc. Communications Equip.
Lease 13.66 _
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
|/_ .01 Preliminary Engineering
137-00 New Start Other Capital Items 3rd Party Contracts 13.71 J .02 Final Design Services
Force Account 13.72 .03 Project Management
.04 Construction Management
.05 Insurance
.06 Legal
.07 Audit
.08 Construction (Force Account)
.09 Rolling Stock Rehab (FA)
.10 Inspection (FA)
.11 Other
.12 Capital Cost of Contracting
~———— .13 Contracted Service (5310 only)
— .91 Acquisition
.92 Relocation (Actual)
137-00 Other Capital Items - New Starts Real Estate (R/W) 13.75 —— .93 Demolition
Real Estate (Other) 13.76 .94 Appraisal
.95 Utility Relocation
.96 Construction
.97 Rehabilitation
.98 Lease
137-00 New Start Other Capital Items New Start Other Capital Items 13.73.00 Contingencies/Program Reserve
13.74.00 Public Buyout
13.77.00 Project Income
13.78.00 Capital Project Income
13.79.00 Project Administration
13.7A.00 Preventive Maintenance
13.7B.00 SIB Capitalization
13.7C.00 Non Fixed Route ADA Paratransit
13.7E.00 Community Service Facilities
13.7F.00 TDM Activities - CMAQ only
13.7G.00 Start up costs New Starts Projects Only
Scope 137 Continued below 13.7H.00 Finance Costs -New Starts Only
13.7).00 Before & After Study - New Starts Only
13.7L.00 Mobility Management (5302(a)(1)(L)
13.7M.00 Debt Service Reserve (5302(a)(1)(K)
13.7P.00 Transit Asset Management (5337, 5307, 5311)
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140 SERIES: NEW STARTS, SMALL STARTS, CIG

Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
137-00 New Start Other Capital Iltems Training 13.7D.01 OVER THE ROAD BUS PRGM.
13.7D.02 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION/TRAINING
13.7K.01 SECURITY AND EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANS
Crime Prevent/Security 13.7K.02 BIOLOGICAL/CHEMICAL AGENT DETECTION
13.7K.03 EMERGENCY RESPONSE DRILLS
13.7K.04 SECURITY TRAINING
Special Fuel Provision 13.7N.01 FUEL FOR VEHICLE OPERATIONS
13.7N.02 UTILITY COSTS FOR ELECTRICAL VEHICLES
Scope Code Scope Code Name Activity Type ALl # ALI Description
.01 Historic Mass Transp. Bldgs., (Inc Ops)
139-00 New Start Transit Enhancements Engineering & Design (Transit Enhancements) 13.91 .02 Bus Shelters
Acquisition 13.92 : .03 Landscaping / Scenic Beautification
Construction 13.93 .04 Public Art
Rehab / Renovation 13.94 .05 Ped. Access / Walkways
Lease 13.95 .06 Bicycle Access, Facil, & Equip. on Buses Equipment on Buses

.07 Transit Connections to Parks

.08 Signage
— .09 Enhanced ADA Access

As of May 12, 2016
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FTA SCOPE AND ACTIVITY LINE ITEM CHANGE HISTORY

Item |Scope Code ALl Change Date of Change Made by
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
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